

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- )  
 )  
JOHN R. LUCKER, as CONNECTICUT PROBATE )  
COURT APPOINTED ADMINISTRATOR FOR )  
THE ESTATE OF RUTH B. LUCKER, and )  
BEATRICE WOLIN as representatives of a class )  
consisting of all others similarly situated, )  
 )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
vs. )  
 )  
BAYSIDE CEMETERY, and CONGREGATION )  
SHAARE ZEDEK, )  
 )  
Defendants. )

Index No. 161848/2015

-----  
**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO CPLR 3211**

AXINN, VELTROP & HARKRIDER LLP  
114 West 47<sup>th</sup> Street  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 728-2200

By: Russell Steinthal ([rsteinthal@axinn.com](mailto:rsteinthal@axinn.com))

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. EACH OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS IS BARRED BY THE  
APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS..... 4

    A. Any claim that Plaintiff John Lucker has standing to bring as a  
    personal representative is necessarily time-barred ..... 4

    B. Plaintiff Beatrice Wolin’s statutory claims are time-barred. .... 6

    C. Plaintiff Beatrice Wolin’s breach of contract claim is time-barred. .... 7

    D. Plaintiffs have not alleged facts sufficient to establish that the  
    Statute of Limitations has been tolled..... 8

II. PLAINTIFFS’ GENERAL BUSINESS LAW CLAIMS ARE  
INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ..... 10

III. NEITHER PLAINTIFF ALLEGES THAT HE OR SHE PERSONALLY  
ESTABLISHED A TRUST..... 12

    A. The purchase of annual care does not create a trust. .... 12

    B. Mr. Lucker does not allege that his decedent personally purchased  
    perpetual care from a Defendant..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc., 18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012).....5, 6

Ely-Cruikshank Co. v. Bank of Montreal, 81 N.Y.2d 399 (1993).....5, 8, 9

Evans v. Rosen, 111 A.D.3d 459 (App. Div. – 1st Dep’t 2013).....13

Estate of Gandolfo, 237 A.D.2d 115 (App. Div. – 1st Dep’t 1997) .....4, 5

Lucker v. Bayside Cemetery, 114 A.D.3d 162 (App. Div. – 1st Dep’t 2013)..... passim

N.Y. Univ. v. Continental Ins. Co., 87 N.Y.2d 308 (1995) .....11

Regini v. Bd. of Mgrs. of Loft Space Condominium, 107 A.D.3d 496 (App. Div. – 1st Dep’t  
2013) .....13

Saunders v. AOL Time Warner, Inc., 18 A.D.3d 216 (App. Div. – 1st Dep’t 2005) .....13

Zumpano v. Quinn, 6 N.Y.3d 666 (2006).....9, 10

**Statutes**

Civil Practice Law & Rules § 213(2).....5

Civil Practice Law & Rules § 214(2).....5, 6

Estates, Trusts & Powers Law § 11-3.1 .....4

Estates, Trusts & Powers Law § 11-3.5.....4

General Business Law § 349.....10, 11

General Business Law § 350.....10, 11

General Business Law § 349-c .....6, 11
